

14-4396-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Docket No. 14-4396-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

GILBERTO VALLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GILBERTO VALLE

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 417-8742
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Robert M. Baum
Julia L. Gatto
Edward S. Zas
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Statement of Facts	3
1. The Indictment	3
2. The Evidence	4
3. The Rule 29 Motion	6
4. The Court’s Sufficiency Ruling and Sentence	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CFAA DOES NOT IMPOSE CRIMINAL LIABILITY FOR ACCESSING FOR AN IMPROPER PURPOSE A COMPUTER AND DATABASES THAT THE DEFENDANT IS AUTHORIZED TO ACCESS.	10
A. This Court Reviews the Sufficiency of the Evidence and the Meaning of the CFAA De Novo.	10
B. The CFAA Governs Unauthorized Access, Not Unauthorized Purposes.	11
C. The District Court Followed a Misguided Line of Authority That Construes the CFAA To Turn on an Individual’s Purpose Rather Than His Access Authority.	18
D. The District Court Improperly Dismissed the Line of Authority Reading the CFAA Narrowly.	25

II.	THE CFAA’S STATUTORY HISTORY CONFIRMS THE STATUTE’S PLAIN MEANING.	26
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CFAA CREATES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS AND CONTRAVENES THE RULE OF LENITY.	30
A.	The District Court’s Expansive Interpretation of the CFAA Violates the Canon of Constitutional Doubt.	31
1.	The District Court’s Holding Renders the Scope of § 1030 Impermissibly Unclear.	33
2.	The District Court’s Interpretation Invites Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.	37
B.	The Rule of Lenity Compels a Narrow Reading of the CFAA.	39
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advance Watch Co. v. Pennington</i> , No. 13 Civ. 8169, 2014 WL 5364107 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2014)	20
<i>Advanced Aerofoil Technologies, AG v. Todaro</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9505, 2013 WL 410873 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2013).....	20-21
<i>Advanced Fluid Sys., Inc. v. Huber</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	21
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Feldstein</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2013)	23, 35, 36, 38
<i>Ajuba Int’l, L.L.C. v. Saharia</i> , No. 11 Civ. 12936, 2012 WL 1672713 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	21
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rickman</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	21
<i>Amphenol Corp. v. Paul</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Conn. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 2015 WL 405610 (2d Cir. 2015) (summary order).....	20
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	25
<i>Bell Aero. Servs. v. U.S. Aero Servs.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	13, 21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	41

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	32
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	28-29
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	36
<i>Carnegie Strategic Design Engineers, LLC v. Cloherty</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1112, 2014 WL 896636 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2014).....	14
<i>Clinton Plumbing & Heating of Trenton, Inc. v. Ciaccio</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2751, 2010 WL 4224473 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2010).....	21
<i>Conde v. Kelly</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 166 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2014)	40
<i>Cranel Inc. v. Pro Image Consultants Grp., LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 766, 2014 WL 4829485 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2014).....	21
<i>Dana Ltd. v. America Axle & Mfg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 450, 2012 WL 2524008 (W.D. Mich. June 29, 2012)	18
<i>Diamond Power Int'l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	21, 40
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	14, 25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Grunin</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2323, 2015 WL 124781 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2015)	33
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37

<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs., L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005)	21, 39
<i>JBCHoldings NY, LLC v. Pakter</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jet One Grp., Inc. v. Halcyon Jet Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3980, 2009 WL 2524864 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009).....	21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	38
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Lee v. PMSI, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2904, 2011 WL 1742028 (M.D. Fla. May 6, 2011).....	23
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	35
<i>Lewis-Burke Assocs., LLC v. Widder</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2010)	21
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Speed</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1580, 2006 WL 2683058 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006)	38
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major, Lindsey & Africa, LLC v. Mahn</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4329, 2010 WL 3959609 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2010).....	21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	39

<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	39
<i>Nat'l City Bank, N.A. v. Republic Mortg. Home Loans, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1550, 2010 WL 959925 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 12, 2010)	21
<i>NetApp, Inc. v. Nimble Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 5058, 2014 WL 1903639 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2014)	33
<i>Nexans Wires S.A. v. Sark-USA, Inc.</i> , 166 Fed. App'x 559 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Orbit One Commc'ns, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18, 21, 40
<i>Poller v. BioScrip, Inc.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Power Equipment Maintenance, Inc. v. AIRCO Power Services, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Ga. 2013).....	23
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Amer.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>ReMedPar, Inc. v. AllParts Med., L.L.C.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 605 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	21
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	11
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	21, 24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	37
<i>Thibodeau v. Portuondo</i> , 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Trademotion, LLC v. Marketcliq, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	23

<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Demerritt</i> , 196 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Desposito</i> , 704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Kleiner</i> , 765 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 266-67 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 301 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University Sports Publications Co. v. Playmakers Media Co.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>US Bioservices Corp. v. Lugo</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Kan. 2009).....	26
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20, 23, 26
<i>Wentworth-Douglass Hosp. v. Young & Novis Professional Ass'n</i> , No. 10 Civ. 120, 2012 WL 2522963 (D.N.H. June 29, 2012).....	23
<i>Westbrook Techs., Inc. v. Wesler</i> , No. 09 Civ. 360, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70901 (D. Conn. July 15, 2010).....	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C).....	15, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(3).....	28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4).....	14-15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(7).....	14-15
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6).....	2, 12, 24,29
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8).....	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1201(c).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213.....	28, 29
Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	27
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-294, 110 Stat. 3488.....	28
N.Y. Penal Law §195.00[1].....	5, 39-40
 Other Authorities	
Christine D. Galbraith, <i>Access Denied: Improper Use of the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act to Control Information on Publicly Available Internet Websites</i> , 63 Md. L. Rev. 320 (2004).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984).....	30

Hon. John M. Walker, Jr., *Judicial Tendencies in Statutory Construction: Differing Views on the Role of the Judge*, 58 N.Y.U. Annual Survey of Am. L. 203 (2001) 27

Orin S. Kerr, *Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010)..... 22

Orin S. Kerr, *Cybercrimes’ Scope: Interpreting ‘Access’ and ‘Authorization’ in Computer Misuse Statutes*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003) 30

Note, *The Vagaries of Vagueness: Rethinking the CFAA as a Problem of Private Nondelegation*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 751 (2013) 36-37

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986) 29, 40

S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996) 29-30
